

SECTION IV B

Listed No.1.8.2013

Court No.R1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.75

CIVIL

APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 22663-22664 AND 22665-22666 OF 2011

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Subh Ram & Ors. Etc. ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana & Ors. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar on 12.3.2013, when the following order was passed :-

"SLP(C) Nos.22663-64/2011

Service report in respect of all the respondents, barring respondent No.1, is awaited (issued on 31.1.2013).

In both the matters, the learned Advocate, Mr.Sanjeev Kumar, appearing on behalf of Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate-on-Record has undertaken to file vakalatnama as well as counter affidavit by the next date. Three weeks' time is granted.

SLP(C) NO. 22665 of 2011

The sole petitioner is reported to have died and an application for substitution alongwith an application for condonation of delay has been filed.

Registry to process the said application for placing it before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary orders/directions.

SLP(C) NO.22666 of 2011

Three weeks' time is granted, as a final chance, to the respondents for filing counter affidavit.

List again on 16.4.2013."

SLP (C) Nos. 22663-22664/2011

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the respondents on 31.1.2013 by Regd. AD Post. Service position is as under :-

SLP (C) Nos.	Total RRs.	AD Card received	Neither AD cards nor unserved Covers received back	V/A filed
22663/2011	10	4 to 8	1,2 & 10	3
22664/2011	3	-	1, 2	3

In SLP (C) No. 22663/2010, respondent no. 9 is reported to be

dead and counsel for the petitioner has not taken any steps for substitution of deceased respondent no. 9.

Service of show cause notice is not complete.

SLP (C) No. 22665-22666/2011

It is submitted that there are total 3 respondents in these matters and all are represented by Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate and Ms. Monika Gusain, Advocate respectively but no Counter affidavit has been filed by them so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is submitted that substitution of deceased sole petitioner in SLP (C) No. 22665/2011 has been allowed vide order dated 30.4.2013 of the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

The matters are listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 18th day of July, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-Mr. Ansar Ahmed Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. M.L. Sharma, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

YKS