

SECTION IV B Listed No.11-11-2013

Court No.R1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.20

CIVIL

APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 22663-22664 OF 2011

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Subh Ram & Ors. Etc. ...Petitioner(s)  
Versus  
State of Haryana & Ors. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar on 20.9.2013, when the following order was passed :-

On behalf of respondent no.1(common) the ld. Counsel, Mr Kamal Mohan Gupta has accepted notice and undertaken to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit by next date. Four weeks' time is granted.

In SLP(C) No. 22663/2011 there are 10 respondents out of which respondent Nos. 4 to 8 are reported to be duly served but none appeared on their behalf.

Notices be re issued to respondent Nos. 2 and 10 through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

Respondent No.9 is reported to be dead and the ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take necessary steps for substitution of legal representatives as per rules.

Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No.3 has come on record.

In SLP(C) no. 22664/2011, in all there are three respondents.

Notice be re issued to respondent No.2 through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent no.3 has already come on record.

So far as respondent No.1 is concerned, common direction has been already passed as referred above.

List again on 11.11.2013."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the respondents on 31.1.2013 by Regd. AD Post. Service position is as under :-

SLP (C) Nos.	Total RRs.	AD Card received	Neither AD cards nor unserved Covers received back	V/A filed

22663/ 2011	10	4 to 8	1,2 & 10	3(Counter filed)	affidavit
22664/ 2011	3	No one has entered appearance	1, 2	3(Counter filed)	affidavit

It is submitted that Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate has not filed Vakalatnama on behalf of common Respondent No.1 so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed process fee and spare copies, as such fresh show cause notice could not be re-issued to unserved Respondent Nos. 2 and 10 in SLP(C) No. 22663 of 2011 and Respondent No.2 in SLP(C) No. 22664 of 2011.

It is further submitted that In SLP (C) No. 22663/2010, respondent no. 9 is reported to be dead and counsel for the petitioner has not taken any steps for substitution of deceased respondent no. 9 so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete.

The matters are listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 01st day of November, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-Mr. Ansar Ahmed Chaudhary, Adv.  
Mr. M.L. Sharma, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

YKS