

SECTION IV B

Listed on 05.01.2015

Court No.10

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.57  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NOS.  
22663-22664 AND 22665-66 OF 2011.

JIWAN RAM & ORS. ETC. ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

STATE OF HARYANA TR. COLLECTOR & ORS. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.08.2011, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Delay condoned.  
Issue notice."

SLP (C) Nos. 22663-22664/2011

It is submitted that there are ten respondents in SLP (C) No. 22663 of 2011 and three respondents in SLP (C) No. 22664/2011.

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the respondents on 31.01.2013 by registered A.D. Post. Common Respondent No. 3 in both the SLPs is represented through Mr. Mohan Lal Sharma, Advocate and he has filed Counter Affidavit which is already included in the SLP Paper Books. Common Respondent Nos. 1, 2 in both the SLPs and Respondent Nos. 4 to 8 in SLP (C) No. 22663/2011 have not chosen to enter appearance though served by registered A.D. Post. Respondent No. 9 is reported to be dead. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back in respect of Respondent No. 10 in SLP (C) No. 22663/2011.

Thereafter, lastly SLP (C) Nos. 22663-64/2011 were listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chambers) on 08.08.2014, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" In SLP(C)NO. 22663/2011

As per office report dated 10.5.2014 respondent No.2 and 10 are yet to be served. However, counsel for the respondent No.2 has put in appearance.

Special leave petition shows that respondent nos.9(Dead) and 10 are proforma respondents and therefore need not be served.

In SLP(C)NO. 22664/2011

Respondent No.2 is represented by the learned counsel.

Service is complete.

Four weeks' time, as prayed for, is granted for filing counter affidavit. Rejoinder, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

List the matters before the Court thereafter."

SLP (C) Nos. 22665-22666/2011

It is submitted that there are three Common respondents and all are represented by Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate and Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate respectively. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 has filed Counter Affidavit which is included in the Paper Books but Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate for Respondent No. 3 has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 22nd day of December, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Mohan Lal Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.  
Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip